Opening balance - - 1,508,734 - - - - - -  -

ICD given - - 1,140,000 260,000 - - - 7,515,000 - -

Repayment of ICD - - 2,645,000 260,000 - - - 6,010,000 - -

Interest Income - - 204,796 416 - - - 363,845 - -

Dividend Income 2,451,153 - - - - 3,886,362 - - - -

Security Deposit given 100 - - - - 100 (200) - - -

Refund of security deposit 100 - - - - 100 (200) - - -

CSR Donation - - - - (6,000) - - - - (1,000)

Closing balance - - - - - - - 1,508,734 - -

ICD Receivable outstanding - - - - - - - 1,505,000 - -

Interest Receivable - - - - - - - 3,734 - -

* ”Group Company” though not ‘Related Parties’ as per the definition under Ind AS 24, have been included by way of a voluntary disclosure, following the best
corporate governance  practices

Bharti Infotel Private Limited merged with Bharti Enterprises (Holding) Private Limited vide Court Order dated August 12, 2016.

`

40

Bharti Telecom Limited

28. Reconciliation from previous GAAP

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of differences arising from the transition from Previous GAAP to
Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101 whereas the notes explain the significant differences thereto.

I. Balance sheet reconciliations as at:

a. April 1, 2015

b. March 31, 2016.

II. Reconciliations of statement of profit and loss for the period ended March 31, 2016

III. Notes to the balance sheet and statement of profit and loss reconciliations

IV. Explanation of material adjustments to statement of cash flows

I(a) . Balance sheet reconciliation as at April 01, 2015

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in an Associate 1 19,729,732 - 19,729,732

19,729,732 - 19,729,732

Current Assets

Financial Assets

Current investments 2 6,250,693   79,880   6,330,573

Cash and Cash equivalents 332 - 332

6,251,025 79,880 6,330,905

Total Assets 25,980,757   79,880   26,060,637

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 217,700 - 217,700

Other Equity 2,4 25,748,773 52,234 25,801,007

25,966,473   52,234   26,018,707

Liabilities

Non-Current liabilities

Provision for Income Tax (Net) 13,235 - 13,235

13,235 - 13,235

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables 942 - 942

Other current liabilities 107 - 107

Deferred tax liabilities 4 - 27,646 27,646

1,049 27,646 28,695

Total Liabilities 14,284 27,646 41,930

Total Equity and Liabilities 25,980,757   79,880   26,060,637

41

Bharti Telecom Limited

1(b).Balance Sheet Reconciliation as at March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in an Associate 1 37,657,091 - 37,657,091

37,657,091 - 37,657,091

Current Assets

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash equivalents 16,113,996 - 16,113,996

Short term loans and advances 1,655,788 1,655,788

17,769,784 -   17,769,784

Total Assets 55,426,875 - 55,426,875

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 25,253,242 25,229,062

Other Equity 30,155,571 30,179,751

55,408,813 - 55,408,813

Liabilities

Non-Current liabilities

Provision for Income Tax (Net) 16,857 - 16,857

16,857 - 16,857

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables 932 - 932

Other current liabilities 273 - 273

1,205 - 1,205

Total Liabilities 18,062 - 18,062

Total Equity and Liabilities 55,426,875 - 55,426,875

II. Reconciliations of statement of profit and loss for the period March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

Income

Revenue from Operations 2 4,718,361 (79,880) 4,638,481

4,718,361 (79,880) 4,638,481

Expense

Administrative and Other Expenses 3 27,794 (24,180) 3,614

Finance Expenses 4 - 4

27,798 (24,180) 3,618

Profit before tax 4,690,563 (55,700) 4,634,863

Tax expense

Current tax 283,765 8,369 292,134

Deferred tax 4 - (27,646) (27,646)

40

Bharti Telecom Limited

28. Reconciliation from previous GAAP

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of differences arising from the transition from Previous GAAP to
Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101 whereas the notes explain the significant differences thereto.

I. Balance sheet reconciliations as at:

a. April 1, 2015

b. March 31, 2016.

II. Reconciliations of statement of profit and loss for the period ended March 31, 2016

III. Notes to the balance sheet and statement of profit and loss reconciliations

IV. Explanation of material adjustments to statement of cash flows

I(a) . Balance sheet reconciliation as at April 01, 2015

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in an Associate 1 19,729,732 - 19,729,732

19,729,732 - 19,729,732

Current Assets

Financial Assets

Current investments 2 6,250,693   79,880   6,330,573

Cash and Cash equivalents 332 - 332

6,251,025 79,880 6,330,905

Total Assets 25,980,757   79,880   26,060,637

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 217,700 - 217,700

Other Equity 2,4 25,748,773 52,234 25,801,007

25,966,473   52,234   26,018,707

Liabilities

Non-Current liabilities

Provision for Income Tax (Net) 13,235 - 13,235

13,235 - 13,235

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables 942 - 942

Other current liabilities 107 - 107

Deferred tax liabilities 4 - 27,646 27,646

1,049 27,646 28,695

Total Liabilities 14,284 27,646 41,930

Total Equity and Liabilities 25,980,757   79,880   26,060,637

41

Bharti Telecom Limited

1(b).Balance Sheet Reconciliation as at March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in an Associate 1 37,657,091 - 37,657,091

37,657,091 - 37,657,091

Current Assets

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash equivalents 16,113,996 - 16,113,996

Short term loans and advances 1,655,788 1,655,788

17,769,784 -   17,769,784

Total Assets 55,426,875 - 55,426,875

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 25,253,242 25,229,062

Other Equity 30,155,571 30,179,751

55,408,813 - 55,408,813

Liabilities

Non-Current liabilities

Provision for Income Tax (Net) 16,857 - 16,857

16,857 - 16,857

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables 932 - 932

Other current liabilities 273 - 273

1,205 - 1,205

Total Liabilities 18,062 - 18,062

Total Equity and Liabilities 55,426,875 - 55,426,875

II. Reconciliations of statement of profit and loss for the period March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

Income

Revenue from Operations 2 4,718,361 (79,880) 4,638,481

4,718,361 (79,880) 4,638,481

Expense

Administrative and Other Expenses 3 27,794 (24,180) 3,614

Finance Expenses 4 - 4

27,798 (24,180) 3,618

Profit before tax 4,690,563 (55,700) 4,634,863

Tax expense

Current tax 283,765 8,369 292,134

Deferred tax 4 - (27,646) (27,646)

42

Bharti Telecom Limited

Profit for the year 4,406,798 (36,423) 4,370,375

Other comprehensive income - - -

Other comprehensive gain/(loss)

for the year - -

Total comprehensive income

for the year 4,406,798 (36,423) 4,370,375

Profits for the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 4,406,798 (36,423)   4,370,375

Total Comprehensive income for

the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 4,406,798   (36,423)   4,370,375

III. Notes to the balance sheet and statement of profit and loss reconciliations

As the presentation requirements under IGAAP differ from Ind AS, the IGAAP information has been regrouped for ease and
facilitation of reconciliation with Ind AS.

1. Investment in associates – deemed cost exemption

Under previous GAAP, investments in associates were measured at cost. Under Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue
the carrying value of investments under previous GAAP, basis Ind AS 101, First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards
for deriving the carrying value of these Investments (‘deemed cost’).

[…]

S. Entity Name   Net assets,   Share in profit   Net assets,   Share in profit
No.   i.e. total assets   and loss   i.e. total assets   and loss

   minus total   minus total
   liabilities   liabilities

As % of Amount As % of Amount As % of Amount As % of Amount
Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

net assets   profit and loss   net assets  profit and loss

(A) Parent

1 Bharti Telecom Limited 18% 58,665,379 16% 3,256,566 17% 55,408,813 14% 4,370,375

(B) Indian Associate

2 Bharti Airtel Limited 82% 274,512,150 84% 17,281,130 83% 271,387,329 86% 27,398,403

Total(A+B) 100% 333,177,529 100% 20,537,696 100% 326,796,142 100%  31,768,778

66

Bharti Telecom Limited

29. Reconciliation from previous GAAP

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of differences arising from the transition from Previous GAAP to
Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101 whereas the notes explain the significant differences thereto.

I. Balance sheet reconciliations as at April 01, 2015 (a), March 31, 2016 (b)

II. Reconciliations of statement of profit and loss for the period ended March 31, 2016

III. Notes to the balance sheet and statement of profit and loss reconciliations

IV. Explanation of material adjustments to statement of cash flows

I(a) . Balance sheet reconciliation as at April 01, 2015

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in an associate 1 173,893,315 101,782,146 275,675,461

173,893,315 101,782,146 275,675,461

Current assets

Financial assets

Current investments 2 6,250,693   79,880   6,330,573

Cash and Cash equivalents 332 - 332

6,251,025 79,880 6,330,905

Total Assets 180,144,340 101,862,026   282,006,366

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 217,700 - 217,700

Other equity 2,4 179,912,356 101,834,380   281,746,736

180,130,056   101,834,380   281,964,436

Liabilities

Non-Current liabilities

Provision for income tax (net) 13,235   -   13,235

13,235   -   13,235

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables 942 - 942

Other current liabilities 107 - 107

Deferred tax liabilities 4 - 27,646 27,646

1,049   27,646   28,695

Total Liabilities 14,284   27,646   41,930

Total Equity and Liabilities 180,144,340   101,862,026   282,006,366

67

Bharti Telecom Limited

1(b).Balance Sheet Reconciliation as at March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in an associate 1 201,775,004   107,269,416   309,044,420

201,775,004   107,269,416   309,044,420

Current Assets

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16,113,996 0 16,113,996

Other financial assets 1,655,788 0 1,655,788

17,769,784 0 17,769,784

Total Assets 219,544,788   107,269,416   326,814,204

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 25,253,242 - 25,253,242

Other equity 194,273,484   107,269,416   301,542,900

219,526,726   107,269,416   326,796,142

Liabilities

Non-Current liabilities

Provision for income tax (net) 16,857 (0) 16,857

16,857 (0) 16,857

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables 932 0 932

Other current liabilities 273 (0) 273

1,205 0 1,205

Total Liabilities 18,062 0 18,062

Total Equity and Liabilities 219,544,788 107,269,416 326,814,204

II. Reconciliations of statement of profit and loss for the period March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

Income

Revenue from operations 2 4,718,361   (79,880)   4,638,481

4,718,361   (79,880)   4,638,481

Expense

Administrative and other expenses 3 27,794   (24,180)   3,614

Finance expenses 4 - 4

27,798   (24,180)   3,618

 Profit before tax   4,690,563   (55,700)   4,634,863

66

Bharti Telecom Limited

29. Reconciliation from previous GAAP

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of differences arising from the transition from Previous GAAP to
Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101 whereas the notes explain the significant differences thereto.

I. Balance sheet reconciliations as at April 01, 2015 (a), March 31, 2016 (b)

II. Reconciliations of statement of profit and loss for the period ended March 31, 2016

III. Notes to the balance sheet and statement of profit and loss reconciliations

IV. Explanation of material adjustments to statement of cash flows

I(a) . Balance sheet reconciliation as at April 01, 2015

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in an associate 1 173,893,315 101,782,146 275,675,461

173,893,315 101,782,146 275,675,461

Current assets

Financial assets

Current investments 2 6,250,693   79,880   6,330,573

Cash and Cash equivalents 332 - 332

6,251,025 79,880 6,330,905

Total Assets 180,144,340 101,862,026   282,006,366

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 217,700 - 217,700

Other equity 2,4 179,912,356 101,834,380   281,746,736

180,130,056   101,834,380   281,964,436

Liabilities

Non-Current liabilities

Provision for income tax (net) 13,235   -   13,235

13,235   -   13,235

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables 942 - 942

Other current liabilities 107 - 107

Deferred tax liabilities 4 - 27,646 27,646

1,049   27,646   28,695

Total Liabilities 14,284   27,646   41,930

Total Equity and Liabilities 180,144,340   101,862,026   282,006,366

67

Bharti Telecom Limited

1(b).Balance Sheet Reconciliation as at March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in an associate 1 201,775,004   107,269,416   309,044,420

201,775,004   107,269,416   309,044,420

Current Assets

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16,113,996 0 16,113,996

Other financial assets 1,655,788 0 1,655,788

17,769,784 0 17,769,784

Total Assets 219,544,788   107,269,416   326,814,204

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 25,253,242 - 25,253,242

Other equity 194,273,484   107,269,416   301,542,900

219,526,726   107,269,416   326,796,142

Liabilities

Non-Current liabilities

Provision for income tax (net) 16,857 (0) 16,857

16,857 (0) 16,857

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables 932 0 932

Other current liabilities 273 (0) 273

1,205 0 1,205

Total Liabilities 18,062 0 18,062

Total Equity and Liabilities 219,544,788 107,269,416 326,814,204

II. Reconciliations of statement of profit and loss for the period March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
IGAAP Adjustments (`’000)

(`’000)  (`’000)

Income

Revenue from operations 2 4,718,361   (79,880)   4,638,481

4,718,361   (79,880)   4,638,481

Expense

Administrative and other expenses 3 27,794   (24,180)   3,614

Finance expenses 4 - 4

27,798   (24,180)   3,618

 Profit before tax   4,690,563   (55,700)   4,634,863

68

Bharti Telecom Limited

Tax expense

Current tax 283,765   8,369   292,134

Deferred tax 4 - (27,646)   (27,646)

Profit after tax before share of profits of an associate 4,406,798   (36,423)   4,370,375

Share of net profit of an associate   20,093,276   7,305,127   27,398,403

Profit after tax after share of profits of an associate 24,500,074   7,268,704   31,768,778

Share of other comprehensive income of an associate - (5,400,183)   (5,400,183)

Total comprehensive income for the year 24,500,074   1,868,521   26,368,594

Profits for the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 24,500,074   7,268,704   31,768,778

Total Comprehensive income for

the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 24,500,074   1,868,521   26,368,594

III. Notes to the balance sheet and statement of profit and loss reconciliations

As the presentation requirements under IGAAP differ from Ind AS, the IGAAP information has been regrouped for ease and
facilitation of reconciliation with Ind AS.

1. Investment in associate – deemed cost exemption

Under previous GAAP, investments in associate were measured at cost. Under Ind AS, the Group has elected to continue the
carrying value of investments under previous GAAP, basis Ind AS 101, First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards for
deriving the carrying value of these Investments (‘deemed cost’).